

No. 19-417

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ADAM MEIER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BIOMEDICAL ETHICISTS RUTH
R. FADEN, PH.D., M.P.H., ET AL., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

B. JESSIE HILL
Counsel of Record
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 East Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44106
(216) 368-0553
bjh11@case.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

292123



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. H.B. 2 Bears No Relationship to the Traditional Principle of Informed Consent	3
A. History, Scope, and Purpose of Informed Consent	4
B. H.B. 2 Contravenes the Longstanding Meaning and Purpose of the Informed Consent Requirement.....	14
II. H.B. 2 Forces Physicians to Violate Their Ethical Duties to Patients	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1
STATUTES	
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1).....	3, 4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(2).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(2)(b)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(2)(d)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(2)(e).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(3).....	3, 4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.727(5).....	4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Ethics, Comm. Op. No. 390: Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology (Dec. 2007, reaffirmed 2019)	5, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Comm. on Ethics, Comm. Op. No. 439: Informed Consent (Aug. 2009, reaffirmed 2015).....	8-9, 10
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>AMA Code of Medical Ethics</i>	13, 17
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> (8th ed. 2019).....	5
Jessica W. Berg & Paul S. Appelbaum, <i>Informed Consent: Legal Theory and Clinical Practice</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	6, 10, 11
Ruth R. Faden, Tom L. Beauchamp & Nancy M.P. King, <i>A History and Theory of Informed Consent</i> (1986).....	6, 7, 8, 11
Sheldon Greenfield et al., <i>Expanding Patient Involvement in Care: Effects on Patient Outcomes</i> , 102 Ann. Internal Med. 520 (1985).....	10
Judicial Council of the Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Current Opinions of the American Medical Association</i> (1984).....	8
Ngairé Kerse et al., <i>Physician-Patient Relationship and Medication Compliance: A Primary Care Investigation</i> , 2 Ann. Fam. Med. 455 (2004)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N. Lynöe & K. Hoeyer, <i>Quantitative Aspects of Informed Consent: Considering the Dose Response Curve When Estimating Quantity of Information</i> , 31 <i>J. Med. Ethics</i> 736 (2005).....	12
Ruth Macklin, <i>Understanding Informed Consent</i> , 38 <i>Acta Oncologica</i> 83 (1999)	12
Alan Meisel & Mark Kuczewski, <i>Legal and Ethical Myths About Informed Consent</i> , 156 <i>Archives of Internal Med.</i> 2521 (1996)	9, 11, 12, 13
Linda Farber Post, Jeffrey Blustein & Nancy Neveloff Dubler, <i>Handbook for Health Care Ethics Committees</i> (2007).....	9, 10
Presidential Comm'n for the Study of Bioethical Issues, <i>Informed Consent Background</i> (Sept. 30, 2016)	7, 12
